Total 5,783,933 - 9 35,980 (303,941) 5,515,981

 Functional currency
 Canadian

dollar
US dollar Pound

Sterling
Nigerian

Naira

West
African
Franc

Total

Currency of net
monetary
asset/(liability)

September
30, 2020

CAD$

September
30, 2020

CAD$

September
30, 2020

CAD$

September
30, 2020

CAD$

September
30, 2020

CAD$

September
30, 2020

CAD$
Canadian dollar (196,716) - - - - (196,716)
US dollar 10,278,037 - - (24,726,719) - (14,448,682)
Pound Sterling (62,491) - 9 - - (62,482)
Nigerian Naira - - - 4,078,074 - 4,078,074
West African Franc - - - - (139,038) (139,038)
Australian dollar (61,352) - - - - (61,352)
Total 9,957,478 - 9 (20,648,645) (139,038) (10,830,196)

THOR EXPLORATIONS LTD.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 AND 2019
In Canadian dollars, except where noted (unaudited)

45

18.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Market risk (continued)

The following table discusses the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the Canadian
Dollar against the United States Dollar:

September 30, 2020

 Canadian
Dollar

Appreciation
By 5%

 Canadian
Dollar

Depreciation
By 5%

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 558,000 $ (558,000)

December 31, 2019

Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 315,000 $ (315,000)

19. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages, as capital, the components of shareholders’ equity. The Company’s objectives,
when managing capital, are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to explore its
unproven mineral interests and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital
at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages its capital structure, and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust its capital structure,
the Company may attempt to issue common shares, borrow, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the